Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Hayters Teamwork Limited 04538827

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5670 of 2011 :

Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s} and Robert Pick Simon Thomas
address(es) of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
admunistrator(s) 88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London London

EC2Vv 7QF EC2V 7QF
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent ta all known creditors on

(b} 11 August 2011

MZ

Joint Administrator{s)

Dated L ! 02{ L

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact Michael Quinn |
information in the box opposite but If Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP |
you do, it will help Companies House to | 88 Wood Street |
contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form EC2v 7QF

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 0207 186 1147

pubiic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
“ 2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AKOGXWNJ" —
25 297

13/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

>.
<
[m]
o
=
-
<
o




HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
REPORT TO CREDITORS
11 AUGUST 2011

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Events leading up to Administration
3 Statement of affairs and statutory information
4 Prescribed part
5 Achieving the purpose of the Adminustration
6 Management of Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
7 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
8 Pre — Administration costs
9 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
10 Possible cutcomes for the Company
11  Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
APPENDICES
| Statutory information
] Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 July 2011 and schedule of creditors
HI  Summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
IV Summary of time costs
Moarfields Corporate Recovery LLP fee and expenses guideline
\Y) Form 2 20B — notice of meeting of creditors

Form 8 2 proxy form

Resolutions to be put to the meeting of creditors
Entittement to vote

Statement of Claim form




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INTRODUCTION

This report i1s addressed to the creditors of Hayters Teamwork Limited (“the Company”)
and Incorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals These proposals are to be
considered by the creditors’ meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to be helid at 11 00am on the Wednesday 31 August 2011 at the
offices of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Crediters may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Jont
Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications [f the creditors reject the Joint
Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to them confirming that the creditors have
rejected the proposals The Court may then discharge the Administration and make
consequential directions Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other
Order as it thinks fit

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed the Joint Admirustrators will continue to
control the busimess of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The
Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company te exit from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors Based on the direction of the court, the Joint
Administrators’ proposal 1s that the Company will move from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")

EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 19 September 2002 as DWSCO 2324 Limited and
trades from its head office at Image House, Station Road, London, N17 9LR

The Company's principal business interest I1s the provision of sports related editorial and
information services for vanous media customers

The Company’s directors first became aware that the Company was In financial difficulty
when an employee fraud led to the non payment of crown debts This, in turn, resulted in
HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) 1ssuing a winding up petition against the Company

Following this the Company contacted their secured creditor HSBC Bank Plc (*HSBC") in
order to discuss the position HSBC suggested that the directors contact Moorfields
Corporate Recovery LLP (“Moorfields”) in order to take appropriate advice

The directors made a court application to appoint Simon Thomas and Robert Pick of
Moorfields as Joint Administrators and this order was made on 1 July 2011 in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court under reference number 5670 of
2011

As a result of the Administration order, the winding up petition against the Company was
dismissed

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial position i1s included
at Appendix |




32

41

42

43

51

52

6.1

611

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

A copy of the Statement of Affairs of the Company prepared by the Directors, as at the
date of my appointment, 1s attached at Appendix Il The Statement of Affairs has been
prepared from the company records and information avallable The Joint Administrators
have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have not carned out any audit or detailled
verification work at this time

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part This provision only apples where the company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003

As a floating charge was registered in favour of HSBC on 2 February 2005, the
prescribed part would therefore ordinanly apply

However, based on current information and realisations to date, there will not be a deficit
to HSBC under its fixed charge and therefore the prescribed part will not apply

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The statutory purposes of an Administration consist of three objectives, and | now
address the progress that has been made n this respect

(a) The first objective I1s rescuing the Company as a going concern This was considered
unachievable as the Directors were unable to secure additional financing to alleviate
cash flow restrictions and restructure the Company In its existing position, nor was a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, (“CVA") considered wiable given the outstanding
winding up petitton

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration), the Joint Administrators are pursuing this objective

(c) The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

In summary, | am pursuing objective (b) Should it become apparent that this 1s not
achievable then objective (c) will be pursued

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Initial actions

Prior tg my appointment as Joint Administrator | undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements This
assessment was carried out in haison with the management of the Company having
regard to the Company’'s ongoing business commitments and anticipated cash flows



612

6.2

621

622

623

624

625

626

627

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

As a consequence of the review It was not deemed viable for the Company to continue to
trade In its existing position

Sale of Business

Other insolvency options were considered Including trading the Company through
Administration or a Company Voluntary Arrangement, however due to a lack of available
funds, these options were not viable

It was not possible to seek funding from an external lender as a result of the winding up
petition and the fact that the Company had few tangible assets on which to support a
loan or working capital facility

Prior to my appointment | instructed independent valuation agents Edward Symmons
LLP (“ES") were instructed to value the Company’s tangible assets

The agents valuation I1s set out below -

Assets Value (£)
Office furniture and Equipment 2,300
Goodwill Nil

After carrying out a review of the business and assets, ES advised that the Company
was “an extremely personal business, with the goodwill of the operation mainly resting In
the relationships the directors have with the clients” Therefore ES advised that imited
marketing should be undertaken

Pre-pack Administration and a sale of the business immedately following the
appointment of Joint Administrators was considered to be the most beneficial and viable
insolvency procedure as it maximised, for creditors, the value of the Company'’s business
and assets, avoiding further trading losses and minimising any further professional costs

Following the Joint Administrators appointment, a sale of the business and assets to Cox
Callow Enterprises Limited (“the Purchaser”) completed on 5 July 2011

The sale consideration was paid in full on completion and was apportioned as follows -

Assets (£)
Office furniture and equipment 5,000
Goodwill 1,500

Total 6,500




628

629

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13, | would advise you that the
following assets were sold to the Purchaser who has the same Directors as the
Company

Date of Assets involved & Consideration Relationship
transaction nature of aid & date Sold to
transaction P
05/07/2011 Office furmniture and £5,000 on Cox Callow Common
equipment 05/07/11 Enterprises Directors
Limited
05/07/2011 Goodwill £1,500 on Cox Callow Common
05/07/2011 Enterprises Directors
Limited

Book debts were excluded from the sale However it was agreed with the Purchaser that
they would assist with collections for a fee of 10%

6 2 10 Work In Progress (“WIP") was also excluded from the sale agreement but the Company

6211

6212

6.3

631

64

641

agreed that the Purchaser could collect all outstanding WIP and pay 50% of the value to
the Company, once completed

The Company’s directors Gerald Cox and Nicholas Callow are also directors and
shareholders of the Purchaser

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and
assets on 5 July 2011, the Joint Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 11 July 2011
to provide further information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 16 If you wish to receive a further copy of this letter please
contact Michael Quinn of this office

Secured Creditors

At the date the Company was placed into Administration, HSBC were owed £23,100
Under the terms of ther debenture, HSBC are entitled to fixed charge book debt
realisations paid to them and to offset any credit balances in the Company’s account
against therr Indebtedness This was actioned on 12 July 2011 and the remaining credit
balance has now been transferred to the Administration estate account As such,
HSBC'’s indebtedness has been discharged in full

Preferential Creditors

The Company's director Gerald Cox, has a subrogated preferential claim n respect of
employee wages which he paid This resulted from the Company having insufficient
funds to pay its employees in June 2011 in order to ensure that they received some
funds, Mr Cox paid each of the ten staff £800 each Therefore he will have a preferential
clam for £8,000 | do not anticipate any further preferential clams as all remaining
employee liabilities have been transferred to the Purchaser but should any anse they will
be dealt with accordingly




6.5

651

82

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Unsecured Creditors

The total claims of unsecured creditors are anticipated to be in the region of £209,000
However, to date, no defined clarfication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken and
the list of creditors, attached at Appendix 1l, 1s as per the Company records Creditors
are invited to submit details of therr claims to this office using the statement of claim form
attached at Appendix V

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so to what extent
to which the above regulations will apply In respect of this Admirustration In this
particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Under the terms of the Court Order dated 1 July 2011, the costs of the Winding Up
Petition that was dismissed and of the application to appoint the Joint Administrators
were ordered to be paid as part of the costs of the Administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the administrator are as
follows

l[‘!\?“:\lt;

R P IEEr Y a

Moorfields Professional fees £8,542 Nil N7A £8,542
Corporate

Recovery LLP

Edwards Valuation of assets £3 500 Nil N/A £3,500
Symmons LLP

HMRC Petition Costs TBC Nit N/A TBC
Thnngs LLP Court application for £6,206 it N/A £6,206

Admurustration order




91

92

93

94

95

96

10.

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The basis of the Joint Admiristrator’'s remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed n respect of different things done by
them

« as a percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

e as a set amount

Where no Creditors' Commitiee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescrnbed part), approval will be
sought from the secured and (If necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with
R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In this case, the Joint Administrator 1s seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration
as follows

¢ By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

The Joint Administrators be authornsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are
avallable

Attached at Appendix IV are separate schedules that summarnise the time that has been
spent both prior to my formal appointment and m administenng this Administration from
the date of my appointment up to the date of this report, In accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 These show total timecosts of £8,542 and £10,443 at average
charge out rates of £243 36 and £209 49 respechively

Inciuded within the proposals below 1s a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, afthough If a creditors’ committee 1s appointed approval of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility For your information a
Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ fees can be found on the following website
http //www Insolvency-practitioners org uk/admin pdf | attach the fees and disbursements
pohicy of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY

Under the terms of the Order of 1 July 2011 the appointment of the Joint Administrators
will, unless otherwise extended, last until 1 October 2011 only and under paragraph 85(2)
of schedule B1 of the Act, the Court shall then discharge the administration order



11.

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarly a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company
It 1s the Jont Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detalled below, that once
realisations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from Administration to
CVL or dissolution Should the CVL route be taken it 1s proposed that Robert Pick and
myself be appomted Joint Liquidators Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admiristration Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of creditors
to be held on 31 August 2011 at 11 00am

Formal Proposals — the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the Company’s business affarrs and property for the
purposes of achieving Objective (b) of the statutory purpose for the
Administration (a better realisation than a winding up) failling which Objective (c)
will be pursued, and to realise assets in accordance with the second objective of
the statutory purposes of the Administration, and

(b) they exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL")
and that Simon Thomas and Robert Pick be appointed Joint Liquidators  If there
are any matters which the Joint Administrators think need be dealt with through
the appointment of a iquidator by the court (eg, investigations or disclaiming of
onerous property) in which case the Joint Administrators will make an application
for the company to be wound-up by the court and that the Joint Administrators be
the liquidators In the subsequent compulsory winding-up, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) creditors may nominate different iquidators, but in the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the iquidators

(c) creditors consider and If thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors), and

In the absence of a creditors’ committee,

(d) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis, and

(e) that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw category 2 disbursements,
and

0 if considered reasonably necessary by the Joint Administrators they may apply to

court for an extension of the Administration, and



(@

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

the Joint Administrators shall be permitted to apply to court to be discharged from
rability under the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and which discharge shall take effect, immediately upon the
Joint Administrators’ fiing at court and/or with the registrar of compantes their
final progress report to creditors or upon such other date as the court may
specify

Dated 11 August 2011

/

imon Thomas
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX |

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading address

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital
Registered Shareholders
Financial

Information

Turnover

Gross Profit
Net Profit (after tax)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

04539827

19 September 2002

88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Image House
Station Road
London

N17 9LR

As above

Gerald Cox
Nicholas Callow

Gerald Cox
£252 778
Gerald Cox
Nicholas Callow
Year
Ended
31/05/10
(Abbreviated)
£
375,968
196,734
(16,019)

Directors Remuneration 96,405

Year

Ended
31/05/09
{(Abbreviated)
£

636,966
133,353
314,911

99,674



Hayters Teamwork Limited (""the Company”)

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 July 2011

Appendix |

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill 1,500
Less HSBC Bank Plc (23,500)
(22,000)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Book Debts 73,472 58,778
wip 32,810 16,405
Furniture & Equipment 7.000 2,300
Claim against Kevin Taylor 108,120 Uncertain
Insurance claim 25,000 Uncertain
75,183
Less Preferential Creditors (8,000)
Estimated surplus as regards preferential craditers 67,183
Less Prescnbed Part (16.437)
Estimated total assets for floating charge holders 50,746
Less HSBC Bank Plc (22,000)
28,746
Estimated prescnbed part carried forward 16,437
Total assets available for unsecured creditors 45,183
LESS UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade creditors (16,877)
HMRC (192,137}
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors (163,931}
Issued and cafled up share capital (252,778)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (416,709)

Please note - The Prescribed Part is no longer applicable as HSBC applied thier
right to set-off to funds held in the Company's current account which, in
accordance with their fixed charge debenture, discharged their debt in full



- = ew B

£E 21 110z Anr g2 D02 4OA VOS Sdl zjot abed
ain
D2
Y
000 VNG LIN 'weyuelo . ‘uonelg ajel Weyualio), 1sop 19ied (8ied Ulaeid 00dD
000 ddE ¥N 'uopuct ‘peoy euibay gob QueaeN olpad O0OND
000 Sdib LNH "IN 1920S ybiH gi-bv ‘sBuippng ysiuegq YdvYIN COWD
000 LOWD
000 NNY OIS ‘piaiaus oo 96p07 "smay (elowleg € Uappei 00O
coo M1Z 0ZW “s8isayoueyy ‘Aingspiq Jsap "peoY UOHng e elpay A1) b0ID
000 spuepayieN 8yl 'HO ZevE 1Uoe ‘uieBemna)N ‘g jemusuuig A 8 EpENSOjU| 001D
38k ZING
000 ‘xassng 1sap Buiyuopy 'peoy uoibuwieq 'esnoy abpug uoibuing ‘Apueg 18ed op SWOSNY) g SNUBASY WH S0HD
000 ZZ1 863N 'auk) uodn apseamaN ‘uojuagBuoT maip sieq Lojuag '0Ze d8 WY ‘NHDI SWIOISND g SNUBADY WH ZO0HD
Yy b2 ‘loodian “aoQ
000 susany) '1seM YUON Joald pig ‘hup) Kousajosu) [euonepy ‘Bunjueq g juawebeueyy 1990 SUIOISNT % SNUBASY IWH L0HD
000 ML ZZN 'uopuoT 'usai9) PoopA 'S050+ XOF Od ‘uojsiatg uoiexe] (oo’ pue sjjauag (ouno9 Aebupey 00HO
000 SIS EIN 'dliSEIMBN 'YHOJS0D) ‘PEOY BIOWYLENS £EL piod sUYD 0040
000 QaHg LON ‘weyBunioN ‘ezi Xog Od ApPoe;3 NO-3 003D
G0 C VHZ 5108 "eaysdwey ‘uojdweyinog ‘anusay UOYIM €1 saumoQ Alem 1000
000 HQS vy '19isaydUB 19a1)S SIROJUY JBRID) 1GL *p2 uun ppoQ ned 00Qo
00'0 dv5 r13 'uopuo 'geyp Aleued ‘alenbg epeued SUQ ‘£Z JO0Id ‘B|qEAIBIEY SJUNOITY pajy] wwodlinjues) X
rle¢egd
000 ‘aBpuquwen ‘uojsmes 'Aepp 1SET B4 SSauisng Jouey Sl 'ssnol asnNoy pjyis|oon) pajwl piv Jajoon 200D
000 OYE Lva 'juey "pIojuEQ ‘peoy suojsu| "8snoy Slemulon) paju aouewd 3J9ssy 40 Kitelo]
000 g38 r1AQ ‘auysdoiys tewpol Aingoa|) ‘peoy uopaies g1 pajw ejpay uojdwe) 0000
Q0o “IHS ¥193 ‘vopuo] ‘asenbg Yeqp|oD 9 'SBUOP PUB SHAA SIOUBI4 O Paijwy saueUlg sjewyin 60do
0oo L1 GN 'uopuon 'peoY Yagny g Slieuuag ue|ine 080
000 Nd0 0113 'Asung "ajebAe|D 'peoy playsucoeag /¢ 'SPUBIPOOAN doysig sie €080
000 N8L 528 'PUBIPIA ISa, 'PIRUPIOD UohNg ‘ajeys] Buipes) deaippay ‘asnoH Asiyoiis pajiw] wodajay asenbs anig Fdil:10)
000 181 86NQ 'Wewing 18 108D
000 dNZ EGHD ‘AN ‘uotbuiqag ‘Bue pisyuMo L ‘HNoY 0oPRIEA O 18|15 Aajpeq veyen 0080
000 10} NEO3 ‘uopuo ‘Jaang ybiy sjebply ¢f ‘asnoH aiebply 100)4 151 safiew) uojjoy LOYD
000 TdZ INL sy 'sljapn aBplqun | 'pROY JUadsal) "asnoH sdijiyd 8JEdYIESH ddd YXV GOvD
3 s501ppyY awen Koy

sioytpaln Auedwon - g
pajw) yiomwea] siayfely
4771 Aeacoay ajeiodio) spieijsool



£E 2} H1oZ Ainr Bz 0L0Z {9A 108 Sdi ZJe 2 ebeg

/ ammjeubig
000 Bugijezo) sepuz e
000 410 223 'uUopuDT "Youwyn(g 1se3 'usslo JuouuRld § A piaeq 00AD
000 S5 Y203 ‘Uopuo '19aig UoRnIog ge-zE S1onpoid a2 MOPICM 00MD
000 APE 5154 ‘lojsug ‘weyueH 'peOY {EUODIY "auB) 1BS £2-22 WUN pajw 3N sade) 001D
000 M8 19S5 ‘auyspiojusH ‘peajsweyyeg ‘sue sbuyoolg peamojiems safiew; Jejg 208D
aoo 9XL PSHI ‘Uejpo 1sapn ‘ucsbui ‘5081 Xog Od ssauisng Mg 1080
0o aX9 LY ‘9aysayD ‘woduny 'esol) ASMES g uosdw|g woy 00SO
000 341 SM 'uopuoT ‘peoy weyjusig g9 (seydey euy 00YD
3 sseIppy swieN Aoy

slo)pot) Auedwon - g
pajwy yiomwea] sisjhey
d11 A1aa009y ajesodion spladoop



vr T 1102 Anf g2

OL0Z 2703 Sdi

| 1o | abeg

~ Y

8LL'28¢2 Bujjeo) sapuaz ¢
68€'0ZL 0 BBE'SZL O dd€ N 'uopuo ‘peoy eujbioy vz MOIEDWOIN  00DH
69€'5ZL 0 6eg'ozL 0 arl SM 'UopuoT ‘peoy [epues 09 XoD PRIBD  LOJH
IejoL 1By10 MO $9id ssaIppy awep Aoy

siapjoyaieys - 9
pajiui jiomwea] siajley



Hayters Teamwork Limited - In Administration

Receipts & Payments Account
1 July 2011 to 11 August 2011

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Book Debts 23,745
Office furniture and equipment 5,000
Goodwill 1,500
30,245

PAYMENTS
Legal fees 5,000
5,000
BALANCE 25,245

APPENDIX 1l



EERALA 00ZbS'8 0L'S¢e 000 09°02 0021 05°¢C SINOH (801

- - - - - - - Buipes

- - - - - - - sasuadxa - a|gesbieys-uopN

- - - - - - - suonebnsaau|

- - - - - - - sloypals)

- - - - - - - sasuadxa - a|geabieyn

- - - - - - - s1ayiep oywads asen

00 0LL 00 LEY'T 0E L - 0E ¥1 - - uciiesijesy jossy

08 £62 00 LLL'9 08 0¢ - 0EsS 00¢l 05 ¢ Buluueld g unupy
(3) o1en yelg poddng sjeuocissajold

AnoH abelaay (3) 1o aWll  SINOH [BJOL R SIUBRISISSY Jojueg 1ayi0 Jabeuepy Jauped uonIUN YIOAA JO UCIIEDHISSE[D

Al xipuaddy

LLOZ aunp Q¢ 0] S1s028ul)) Jusuljuiodde aid
pajliwn yomwes ] siajieH

Arewwing 3509 g owl) 6dIS



6¥'602 00 E¥P°0L 58°6% St} 0C°6E 009 0S £ S4NOH |BJO L

0001 00 LS 0e0 - ceo - - Buipes|

- - - - - - - sasuadxa - sjgeabieys-uoN

00 0LL 00 ¥02 ocl - 0c L - - suoijeBbnsanu|

00041 00 629 0L€ - 0L ¢ - - sloppal)

- - - - - - - sosuadxs - aiqeabieyn

- - - - - - - siajjep aynedg asen

ck 951 00 LBL'E 0t 61 - ot Ll 001 001 ucnesieay Jassy

€5 122 0089.'S SE s¢ Sk 0.9l 006§ 05 ¢ Buluuerd g uwpy
(3) /ey yeis poddng sjeuoissajold

Apnoy abeiseay (3))s0p ew)l SINOH [BJO) P SjuBISISSY  JOJUIS JAI0 Jabeuepy Jauped uonduUNg JIOM JO UOLEIIYSSEID)

Al xipuaddy

LLOZ IsnBny || o} LLOZ Ainr | - sisooswr Juswjuiodde jso4

pajiwi yomwes | sisjieH

Aewwng 3s09 @ awit 6dIS



APPENDIX IV

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED
— IN ADMINISTRATION

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

This report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activiies undertaken
during this matter The activities are summarised as follows

11 Administration and ptanning
The following activities have been undertaken

» Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of
relevant notices

* Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and

other interested parties

Setting up of case files

Reviewing avarlable information to determine the appropnate strategy,

Setting up and mantaining bank accounts

Implementing the strategy for the Administration

* & o @

Staff of different levels were involved In the above activities depending upon the
experience required

1 2 Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made to date for the benefit of the
creditors In this case the assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

e Book Debts - £23,745
¢ Office furniture and equipment - £5,000
»  Goodwlll - £1,500

The time spent includes the following matters

« Liasing with the purchasers leading up to the sale of the business and
assets of the Company
e Dealing with legal advisors with regards to the sale agreement

* Corresponding with agents in relation to valuation and realisation of
assets

o Corresponding with agents and dealing with interested parties whiist
marketing the assets for sale

« Liaising with insurers In respect of the insurance clam for the
employee fraud
13 Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

+ Recording and mamntamning the list of creditors
+ Liaising with HSBC




APPENDIX IV

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED
— IN ADMINISTRATION

Recording creditor claims

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence
Reporting to creditors

Dealing with creditor queries

14 Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters

» Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report,
e Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery LLP, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
the above Insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved 1in
working on the insolvency follows this In no way imphes that staff at all such grades
will work on the case

GRADE

£
Partner 440
Director 325
Manager 300-325
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 200-220
Administrator 100-185
Cashier 125-140
Support 70

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London,
EC2V 7QF are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework I1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken Is
recorded at that time Units of time can be as small as 5 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time
Invoiced to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will
be provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a
committee to the creditors The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs




APPENDIX IV

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED
—IN ADMINISTRATION

OTHER COSTS

Where expenses are Incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they will be
recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categories

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a
third party Such expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public
transport), couners, searches at company house, land registry searches, fees In
respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc In each case the
recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading i1s the cost of travel where staff use their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency In these
cases a charge of 40p per mile 1s raised which 1s in ine with the HM Revenue &
Customs’ approved Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum)
which s the amount the firm pays to staff

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
Category 2
Allocated dishursements

It 1s proposed that the following allocated expenses of administering the case be
charged -

« Company searches Searches are obtained by the firm’s company secretanal
department and are charged at the cost of the search

* Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £100 per meeting
summoned

+ Document storage - £25 70 per box

» Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs’ approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles these are currently 40p per mile for the
first 10,000 miles and 25p per mile thereafter

e Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5p per sheet and
postage at cost

It should be noted that disbursement costs might increase from tme to time,
however, Increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our
suppliers




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es} of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Hayters Teamwork Limited 04539827
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice , Chancery Division, 5670 of 2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Simon Thomas Robert Pick

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street

London London

EC2V 7QF EC2V 7QF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Hayters Teamwork Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2v 7QF

Is to be held at (c)

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

on Wednesday 31 August 2011 at 11 00am

The meeting 1s

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
('the schedule’)
I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting
of your claim

Signed (

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated “’O%h l

A copy of the proposals i1s attached



Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1@ he has no discretion

“Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Hayters Teamwork Limited

Name of Credstor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held at 11 00am on 31 August 2011 at the offices of Moorfields
Corpeorate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF, or at any adjournment
of that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and In
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of .

representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




APPENDIX V

HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RESOLUTIONS TO BE PUT TO THE MEETING OF CREDITORS TO BE HELD ON 31

AUGUST 2011

The Joint Administrators propose that

a)

b)

they continue to manage the Company's business affars and property for the
purposes of achieving Objective (b) of the statutory purpose for the Administraticn (a
better realisation than a winding up) failing which Objective {c) will be pursued, and to
realise assets in accordance with the second objective of the statutory purposes of
the Administration, and

they exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") and
that Simon Thomas and Robert Pick be appointed Joint Liquidators  If there are any
matters which the Joint Administrators think need be dealt with through the
appointment of a iquidator by the court (eg, mvestigations or disclaiming of onerous
property) in which case the Joint Administrators will make an applcation for the
company to be wound-up by the court and that the Joint Administrators be the
hquidators in the subsequent compulsory winding-up, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 117(3) creditors may nominate different iquidators, but in the absence
of such nomination the above named would become the liguidators

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors), and

In the absence of a creditors’ committee,

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs basis,
and

that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements, and

if considered reasonably necessary by the Joint Admmistrators they may apply to
court for an extension of the Administration, and

the Joint Administrators shall be permitted to apply to court to be discharged from
habiity under the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and which discharge shall take effect, immediately upon the
Jont Admirustrators’ filing at court and/or with the registrar of companies their final
progress report to creditors or upon such other date as the court may specify



Insolvency Rules 1986 Extract

Rule 2.38 — Entitlement to Vote

) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person 1s entitled
to vote only f -

(@) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of the debt which -
(1) be clams to be due to him from the company, or
(1) in relation to member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors In
proceedings In relation to which he holds office,
{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any prexy which he intends to be used
on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 1o 2 42

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to
comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the fallure was due to circumstances beyond the
creditor's control

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or cther evidence to be produced to
him, where he thinks It necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or part of the
clam

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the
company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that
date in respect of his clam and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85
as if that Rule were apphed on the date that the votes are counted

{5) A creditor shall not vote In respect of a debt for an unhguidated amount, or any debt whose
value 1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated
rmirimurm value for the purpose of entitiement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

{6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting

(7y Where

(a) A creditor s entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) Has lodged his claim 1in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

(c} Votes (erther in person or by proxy) on a resciution put to the meeting, and

(d) The member State lquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim
Only the creditor's vote shall be counted

(8) Where -
(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
(b) more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,
the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim I1s exergisable by the member State hquidator in
main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim In the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph {6}, the claim of a creditor and of any member State hquidator in
refation to the same debt are a single claim

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings™ means main proceedings,
secondary proceedings or terrnitonial proceedings in another member State

End Extract Rule 2 38 - Entitlement to vote




HAYTERS TEAMWORK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 1 JULY 2011
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Admintstration
(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date ! {

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even If VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Michael Quinn at Moorfields Corporate
Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added
Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s avalable when the debt 1s six months old and "wntten off* by the creditor
entering it on hus VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged n the liquidation should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends are paid, creditors
who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim
and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through therr VAT retumn

Insolvency practiioners have ro role in administering VAT bad debt rehef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994
Creditors who are uncertain how to clam should contact ther VAT office or take professional advice




